
FD-36 (Rev .. 5-22-64) • 
' 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

FBI 

Date: 

SAC, KANSAS CITY 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

MURKIN 

Enclosed for Kansas City is one copy each of 
Bureau airtel dated 8/21/68 captioned "DONALD JAMES NISSEN; 
PAROLE VIOLATOR" and "MURKIN," Bureau airtel to Jackson 
dated 5/27/68 and an investigative insert reflecting an 
interview of DONALD JAMES NISSEN by Agents of the St. Louis 
Office on 8/5/68. 

You will note that Bureau a irtel dated 5/27 /68 
directs Kansas City to interview LEROY MC MANAMAN; however, 
the Bureau neglected to send a copy of this airtel to Kansas 
City. 

Kansas City is now requested to interview MC MANA­
MAN regarding the alleged $100,000 offer to kill MARTIN 
LUTHER KING JR., to determine if MC MANAMAN has had anyone 
attempt to contact NISSEN and whether MC MANAMAN has ever 
related to NISSEN information regarding this offer. Results 
of this interview with MC MANAMAN should be furnished the 
Bureau in a letterhead memorandum suitable for dissemination 
to the u. s. Board of Parole. 

Q- Kansas City 
2 - Memphis 
JCH:LF 
(4) 

(Encs. 3) 
SEARCHED INDEX~D _7 
SERIALIZED~ED z;;r 

AU ? 5 1968 
FBI ANSAS CITY 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



In Reply, Pletue Refer to 

File No. 

UNITE,STATES DEPARTMENT OF .!TICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Kansas City, Missouri 
September 5, 1968 

DONALD JAMES NISSEN 

On September 3, 1968, Leroy Mc Manaman, FBI 
#1244125, was interviewed at the U. s. Penitentiary, 
Leavenworth, Kansas, where he is currently incarcerated. 

Mc Manaman advised that he was born onl 
~-~~ in Liberal, Kansas. He advised that he has been in 
the penitentiary since 1963, for violation of the Harboring 
Statute. His prison number is 81371 and he expects to be 
released sometime during the year 1970. 

Mc Manaman stated he was well aware of the 
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. and the subsequent 
apprehension of James Earl Ray. He advised he did notknow 
Ray and knows of no one willing to pay a bounty to have King 
assassinated. He advised that he himself was not in 
sympathy with King's beliefs, but knows of no one connected 
with the Ku Klux Klan, had never heard of the White Knights 
of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi, did not know of $100,000. 
price willing to be paid for his assassination, and certainly 
never made any remarks concerning this. Mc Manaman stated 
he knows of no one interested enough in Martin Luther King's 
travels to pay money for information concerning his itinerary 
and travel routes. He never heard of any organization, either 
inside or outside the prison by the name of "Cooley 
Organization." 

Mc Manaman went on to state that he did not know 
a Donald James Nissen. He was informed that Nissen came to 
Leavenworth Penitentiary during July 1965, for violation of 
the ITSMV statute and was subsequently paroled. Mc Manaman 
said there are thousands of prisoners here, many of who know 
him whom he does not know. He again stated he had never heard 
of Donald James Nissen. He observed a photograph of Nissen 
and again stated he did not remember ever seeing this 
individual. Mc Manaman advised he knows of none of his 

4 - Bureau 
2 - Atlanta 
2 Memphis 
2 Kansas City 
RBH:ikc 
(10) 

I . 
I ...,..J "\ ~ 
t \ ' .... ,- ], ~" 

, '~ • • ·11t; ·:A;; 

\ I ,"~f 'Ile - • • ,,I• ; _.,. -• -..,.._-..,~ ~ ~--~ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor concluskihs of the FBI. -3" 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it eiid':its __ c,9~t:~' 
are not to be distributed outside your agency. ~~------

i,, , 
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• • 
DONALD JAMES NISSEN 

associates meeting the description of white male, 30-35 years 
old, 5'10", 165-170 pounds, blond hair cut medium short and 
slightly wavy who wears expensive clothes, and certainly knows 
of no one meeting this description who would have been in · 
Atlanta in December of 1967, or who was willing to pay money 
for information regarding Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Mc Manaman again stated that he knows of no one 
connected with the Ku Klux Klan and knows of no group willing 
to pay a bounty for King's assassination. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIFTEL 

fROM: 

-- M't!'~ VT1._1' 
~ •Ur-.. n .LO 

··.AIR MAIL 

DI~Eero,-. F!ll -(t;Jll-38161)' . 
. . . ·. 

'. ' 

le Memphis: airtel to l<ansa.11 Ci.ty• 1-23-68 • _ 

. -Enclosed .for the .Bure:au '!~a ti cor>·i•s· :of letterhead 
meMOrandura reflecting results of intel"View with ·tE10Y .­
MC MA.tfA.MAN. £ncloaed for Atlanta and Memphis are 2 cop.!es each·. 
of above letterhead ·memorandum. 

Th•~-l•t.terhead nuit•orandum is_ being· capt!caed •no!fALD 
JAMES NISS't~l" ~asmuc:h as 'Kansas City was· iiuitrttated to turnitfh 
results of this int'.erv.ie·w· in• a form· suitable to-,. dissemina.tion 
to the U. S. Board of Paro:la. . - ... - - ' . 

3 - Bureau (Enc.,) 
.1 - Atlanta (Enc.2)(Info) 
l - Hemphia (Enc.2)(Info) 
~ la.naaa _ City 
'riHtikc,mlb 
(7) . 

-- . :, ~: r, . ,, . 
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AIR.TEL 

'TOt 

FJOMr 

MmtKDf 

AIR MAIL 

DIRECTOR• FBI ('!:1&-381Gl) ., .. 

SAC 9 KANSAS CITY (IJlt-760) (P). ·. 

Rel,-..empbis 4frtel · to kansa• Cit:,~. 1.-4~••• · 
/ . 

closed _ or -th• 'au,..au -are· tf · copies er letterbe~d 
. rene b\g re•~1-ts of inte,rview with LE~Y . . 

. MC JfANA · .: _ En ·. ·osed for• Jtt.laa.ta and. Me1aph!c a.r• .2 oopiea each 
of,·abov '.le · · ead ·11..-orand.wa. · · · ·· .,. 

. ' . ·. ., ', 

JAMES.MISS 
nuulta 
to 'the_ 

·' ' .. 

I 

r. 

letterhead aeaiorand\111 -1• belng··.ca'P'tton .. d "t)OJIAL». 
• in«amuall •• .. xansas CitY :was: iastruet-&et .to fumi•b 

thia·interviev·in ·•·fo!lll au!tabl• fo~ dlanatnatiOft 
s. Bt,a~ of· Parol•• ., 

. \ . 

. · .... · .· .· 
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UNITE,STATES. DEPARTMENT OF JITICE 

In Reply, Plea&e Refer to 

File No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Kansas City, Missouri 
September 5, 1968 

DONALD JAMES NISSEN 

On September 3, 1968, Leroy Mc Manaman, FBI 
#1244125, was interviewed at the U. S. Penitentiary, 
Leavenworth, Kansas, where he is currently incarcerated. 

. Mc Manaman advised that he was born onl 
in Liberal, Kansas. He advised that he has~b_e_e_n-~i-n-~ 

the penitentiary since 1963, for violation of the Harboring 
Statute. His prison number is 81371 and he expects to be 
released sometime during the year 1970. 

Mc Manaman stated he was well aware of the 
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. and the subsequent 
apprehension of James Earl Ray. He advised he did notknow 
Ray and knows of no one willing to pay a bounty to have King 
assassinated. He advised that he himself was not in 
sympathy with King's beliefs, but knows of no one connected 
with the-Ku Klux Klan, had never heard of the White Knights 
of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi, did not know of $100,000. 
price willing to be paid for his assassination, and certainly 
never made any remarks concerning this. Mc Manaman stated 
he knows of no one interested enough in Martin Luther King's 
travels to pay money for information concerning his itinerary 
and travel routes. He never heard of any organization, either 
inside or outside the prison by the name of "Cooley 
Organ i z a ti on . " 

Mc Manaman went on to state that he did not know 
a Donald James Nissen. He was informed that Nissen came to 
Leavenworth Penitentiary during July 1965, for violation of 
the ITSMV statute and was subsequently paroled. Mc Manaman 
said there are thousands of prisoners here, many of who know 
him whom he does not know. He again stated he had never heard 
of Donald James Nissen. He observed a photograph of Nissen 
and again stated he did not remember ever seeing this 
individual. Mc Manaman advised he knows of none of his 

4 - Bureau 
2 - Atlanta 
2 - Memphis 
2 - Kansas City· 
RBH:ikc 
(10) 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents 

ar~ not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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•• 
DONALD JAMES NISSEN 

associates meeting the description of white male, 30-35 years 
old, 5'10", 165-170 pounds, blond hair cut medium short and 
slightly wavy who wears expensive clothes, and certainly knows 
of no one meeting this description who would have been in 
Atlanta in December of 1967, or who was willing to pay money 
for information regarding Martin Luther_ King, Jr. 

Mc Manaman again stated that he knows of no one 
connected with the Ku Klux Klan and knows of no group willing 
to pay a bounty for King's assassination. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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9/16/68 

TELETYPE 

TO DIRECTOR 

FROM ME1PHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN. 

THIS DATE, CONFERENCE lIEU) WITH DISTRICT ATTORNEV GEEJAL 

PHIL M. CANALS, MEMPHIS, AND HIS REPESNTATIVES, MATTER OF 

LINING UP WITNESSES AND EVIDENCE 1)1 SCtISSED. CANA LE PROPOSED 

)LLOWtNG POCEDU1US BE ESTABLISHED SO 711A HE CAN COMPLETE 

REVIEW AND ANA LYS IS OF PE1T INENT EVIDENCE: 

FIRST, IM WOULD LIKE REPRESENTATIVES OF 1115 OFFICE TO MEET 

WITH LABORATORY EXMUNERS AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE, PREFERABLY ON 

DATE NEXT WEEK, CANALE PROPOSES THAT REPRESENTATIVES OF HIS 

OFFICE HAVE OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS FINDINGS WIT11 INTEIU!5TED 

EXAMINEHS AND HIS IEP1tESENTATIVBS TO HAVE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW 

EVIDENCE STILL MAINTAINED AT L0011RATIORY, 

¶ CANALE FEELS THAT 12 HIS REPRE(TATIVES GIVEN THIS OPPOR 

TUN IT?, my CAN mAKE DEC 13 I(, BA SID ON EVIDENCE AVA ILdBLE, AS 

TO NUJ1BER OF EXAMINERS THEY MIGHT NEW IN CONNECTION WITH TRIAL, 

TYPE OF EVIDENCE THAT UIGHT BE SUITABLE ZOR USE, AND TUIS WOULD 

ALSO GIVE THEM AN IDEA AS TO VARIOUS FIELD DIVISIONS AND 

WITNESSES IN THOSE DIVISIONS. 

CC: ATLANTA (MI) CC: 
BIiMINGHA1 (All) 
dn3cAGo 
(KANSAS cn' 

RGJ:ME 
(9) 

(7 
j.j ANGELES HED  9'1NDEXED 

NEWARK (AM)  ç oniEs ('a) LALJZED ,, FILED  ST. 1/)1115 (A!i) 3 1968 

FB- At1SAS CITY 
L,$) 

0 .,1,;23 
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OF 
0 

PAGE TWO 

CANALE STATES THAT AFTER REVIEW OF DATA WHICil IS 

AVA I LAi3LE AT LABOFATOflY, HE PROPOSES THAT rtE PRE SENTA T IVES OF HIS 

OFFICE THEREAFTER CONTACT PEflTINENT FIELD DIVISIONS AND DISCUSS 

WITH AGENTS WHO SECURED EVIDENCE THE INI!ORZAT ION THEY CAN TESTIFY 

TO, AND HE WOULD AT THIS TIME ALSO ' JU2 TO WITNESSES IN TUE 

REs PITCT I YE DIVISIONS WHOM HE MIGHT HAVE TO SUBPOENA. 

CANAL ALSO MENTIONED  THE POSSIBILITY THAT IN CONNECTION 

WITH LINING UP WITNESSES, A iEPRESENTATIVE OF HIS OFFICE MIGHT 

HAVE TO BECOME INVOLVED IN FOREIGN TRAVEL. SPECIFICALLY, HE 

MENT ICTEI) THE POSSIBILITY OF GO I}IG TO LONDON, TO =XI CD CITY, 

AND TO W)NT1UAL AND TORONTO * 

BUREAU REQUESTED TO ADVISE SUITABLE DATE ON WHICH REPflE-. 

S ENTAT I yES OF DISTRICT  ATh)RNEY GENERAL' S OFF I CE CAN MEET WiTh 

LABORATO!W REPRESENTATIVES TO REVIEW PERTINENT EVIDENCE AN!) 

DISCUSS FINDnrGS SO THAT APPRQPXUATE WITNESSES CAN BE LINED UP. 

IT WAS OPINION OF CANALE THAT IF THIS PRELIMINARY WORK 

CAN BE COMPLETED, HE CAN BETTER EVALUATE WHAT HE NEEDS FOR ThE 

TRIAL AND FEELS THAT ON 'flhlS BASIS HE WILL NEED A 91NIMUM OF 

FBI PERSONNEL TO TESTIFY AS TO THE VARIOUS ITEMS THAT MAY BE OF 

PEttT INENCE IN TU IS CASE. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Pi4GI THtLE 

AIR MAIL COPIES TO ATLANTA, BIIV1INGRAM, CHICAGO, KANSAS 

CITY, LOS ANELE3, NEWARK, NEW Ofl1JA S, AND ST • LOUIS • P. 

END 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. ,. FROM-: 

:MURKIN 

AIR. ~.AIL 

SAC, KANSAS· cr'n ''(114-760) CP) ·.· 
·,.,. ·. ·.. . . ' 

' ' . 

_ _ Re Memphis tel to Bureau, 9-;1.6-68, re· conf'eren~.e 
with Dis~riat Atto.rney'Gerieral PHI-L M •.. CANALE, Memph~s. 

. ·. It is ~equested ·the Memphls Office advise· Kansas -
C.i ty- if and when ·witnesses a:re., needed from. this area as ar-

- ··-Jtangements can. be Bl&dEi to have them all. interviewed at. the · 
· same time. Also. ·repr~s•ntatives· can be ·,take'n to .. the Missourl 

Sta'te Pe~itentiary in o·rder that CA}tALE's :representatives can . · 
.- view the prison .-tU'ld. intervie.w the_ warchtn, plus any_···wit-neas~·s: . 
. - :they ·•y ,desire from ·that area.•· · · · 

~ Memphis 
- Kansas:. City 

BHtmlb ·f' .. ·( 4) ,. 
"••, " ... ' 

. . . . 

. ' { . . ~ . , 

.. . .·,,.. 

\' 

:.. ,, , .. 
~-.. . ' . ~ ~ ,,~, ,t 
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,; 

• I 

AIRTEL 

. TO:' 

. f,ROM: 

.MlJRKIN 

'•• 

·• 
·:.s. \ 

.-·. AIR· MAIL.·· 

.. 'SAC, :MEMPHIS! ('i.4~1981) ·:: ':' ·.· .. '·' 
" ' , . ' 

.. -; 

SAC,. KANSAS :CITY (lt~-.760t (.P) .. __ 
. ' . . 

,·,· ,.j.. 

~.••,J ; .~•~-,;,'j~ I ., .•. ' 

\ ' 

, •• • . ' .' ' • ~J- ... • • / ~ ·:..: _ ... -.'· ·;; •• /\.. .•'"... .·-.·.- .... :_. ··-, '· .• • :-~ ~/ : .. -.~-~ .... 

· · _:'. __ · - 'R• ·,,:feta&is 1:el to·'-~ure·a:u_,: · 9~;1.~-sa··• f:tl cop;fe·,,.noe . 
- . ·with Distr-ict''·Atto'rnc.tyr General PHIL )ii. CAtfALEi ~emphla .• : .... · ···:·:, . ,. 

. : . . '. f.·_ ~~' . . . . . I ; ,i-· 

_ . I't is l't!ques.ted. ·the. Memphi~ _Oft'ice ~d.,,:ise:···l<an,,.i . 
.,.- City ff ·and when_ -Vi tnesses are rteeded .. front this, area ·as ar-:­

ra11ge~n ts· oan be .. IUlld.e ··to: have.'' them· all 1!nt•rview.ed at, the ;;. 
sa~ ':·time. -~ Al~o,> NP.~••nta:ttve:a ~C4Jl ·._ be.·· taken . to. :the. iji~so~_ri. '.' ~ 

··state 'Penitent1aJiY. in oil'der·tb~t- CANALt's repr,8entat1vet.·c:an 
vi,w,the. p~ison .and intervie~ th~ Wai-den,-:plus,_a.ny,_witnesJses -
they. ui :de.sirae;_ fronL_tl_lat_••~·· ·,: . . . . ·'·· . 

. " 

''i. •; 

. >, . 

• !- '• 

... ' .. 

,' 
' L 
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• 
Optional Form No. 10 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
MEMORANDUM 

TO . ALL SPECIAL AGENTS . 

~ I"" 
... 

. SAC (44-760) . 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
COST DATA 

• 

DATE: 9/24/68 

NO. 68-133 

Each Agent is requested to submit to SA THOMAS J. CONNOLLY 
by COB 9/30/68, via routing slip, number of hours spent on the MURKIN 
case in the month of September, broken down as to regular and overtime 
hours, total mileage estimated or actually driven in Bucars on the 
case and any unusual or out of the ordinary costs in connection with 
thi~ case. 

cc - 66-232 
TJC:B 

~RCHED ... ~----··- D _ -
J~F<i;l' . , -····-·· 

~ ' . '. · ,-•, 
•' .. ;r ;("'\ 
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:,:' 
;1 , . : ~'' 

!, •· :!J; 

. '~-.. , ,; . ; :··•,.,.. ··.,, .. ,• 
!.' ' ., . 

;• J ' ~;. 

,, 

·:. _,:,_. 

TO:. 11c·, • .. . a1s ·.(~1••:r> 
~ 

. PROII: SlC . U.HBAS .. cxn '(44--780)' -P..'.·· .. .... , ., 

. , ' . " .•·. '. . . . . . . . . 
. ' . ~ 

·•mtw: · 
~~-

.• BriclOII . ew:lth 
0
&rtt ai~ .(9) coplo of JD-3~2·, . 

of BILL . ·. ,. ~=::n,• PBJ ,, •• '-084 8 wbo la .. prueatly 
incarcen...tecl . . .··.a..scwtet· County .Jail, ,-Wio~lta, lauaa 
oa loca 1· chars • A lao eaoloeed .• berewl tJI •. is photc,crapb.: of . 
STBIRIIOff ..... con _of hia -an.at·.record. . 

.... -· . 

: , •• ,.;~ ·:· • '. '( .. ' 0 ~ ... ~ \ ' 

. . .. : ·., ~- .·: ·'~ :···._:. >\ . "''. ... _.·: ·:, ·. 
,,r. ·' 

~. . . 't. .; , . . • 

i 
" . . .. ',., -~._,. 

··~ . ' .. i, ( ... 
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' •. . ·' '. . _. 

' ' 

,,. ' 

. . . ,.~,, 
' ',, ~ .. ' 

,/ 
'. 5 

I 11' . . ' . . . . 

''· 
·-.. ~'; ' . . ' 

' ,. 
. 1·"",, .... 

- :·AD llllL' 
•. : ~ , . ~ . . . .. , . ' . 

- '• . , -_.,·., , r!.-
> /•.~\ 

. ., , ,t•, , 

. ' ' ;.,. . ' 

/ ~, . 
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< 

i. .. ...,; 

... ' 
~ ·,.. . . ' ' ,1 

. ·. TO: 
•. '. ' ' _·· ,,'_.,_ ,- ,~·-.. ' 

SAC,.Mµn'HIS .. (4,lt-1,81l 
' '. ' sf.: . ' .· .• 

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (IJli-,60) 

. ~· MURKIN .· 

.. ..... 

., '.:, 1 

. ' ... - ' 

' , .• .. ' . ,; ·,?:· :<, ••• ' ~ • ·: - • • 

.. COST DATA.··· 

.·• .. - . . Re. ·M••phls airte-l'. to 'Albany' _,-,,,1.,,,~~:,_; . ,~·:_ .. ' ~. 
. • • ► • '. i - • ; , ·., ' •. ~ ,r. · . •, • .' •· ·~ ,.. : ~~•~· '. .. .' • , • ;::f ,-

~ - :·rollowi~g is ·•·bre~Jc:-down ·of ,_.th• n~er of man-··-· 
.hours and other ·eXJ)ensea· allocated by··the Xaneas_City ;,· ., 
l>lvl•ion to Murk$.n {,or th49 .. Morith of Septuoer, .19$8: . 

. . . . .• :; ' ' c:: <.· -~:, .; 3 . ' . . .. .. .. . . 
1 ~ A) _Special Agel)'t :_ Jr ~gu~-: hc,u~ : 

· · · ·. . o · overt illla hours·. 
Total .. -~hours _·. , .. . 

/
•. ·3. ':,. ,· 

.... ••• > ••• 

,'I. • , ' 

. · .· 13 J · Clericlll . Pt>+or~~ ~ t ~&\llar '~J~re .. · . 
.. · . •._,, · • .. ·:-· . ·.- ·. 0 •♦ttime hour• · · 
Total · · ~ .- · : - ., .· 

. .. .. . .. . . 1 ·. ·. . J • . j ,D ... 

. ~. ··T1tal mileag• · ti-aveltad,· in ·•.B.ur;e•u, c,ars .:~ :,5-F miles _::. 
~ .. ._ . , . . . ·. . . .,.. ~; ·. ·"' . ... -~., . 

3 •· O~t~of ~c;,r_dinary coat• : ... Mone~-'. 
•. 

'•, . . : ~· .. 
. IJ. Peak nuti.ber of ·_special . Agents·,. ~9rlcing . 9n · ease . 
. · · 'duril'lg •~ntlt 7 1 Agent. ,· ·: ·., · . ~- · · ·' ·· 

.. · ·-· -

. . 2. - Meaphia 
t: •. 

' ' 

· - l<anaa11 City 
C:nks 

(IJ) 
... 

...... :t/_ [f;_Jtpt)"1/.2.87 __ ·,·. 
•·.. ·. - Sttrch~-0 - - • · , '/. _·. . 

· · .· .. . .. ~h•i.zt'!j · ·· _; .. . . · : ''.· \· 
. ,~~~'~ ... ' ' ; ·, . . 

. f1fad.-:--~~---..:._...,...:_,.. ·~ . 
,.· •. •• 'I; • ., .~ ,( .. .. : '·',•, .. ,· 
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·, 
·AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM:· 

MURKIN 
COST DATA· . . . 

'.'•,· 

' 
-9/'30/61 

AIRMAIL·:, 

. . . -· 

. SAC·., MEMPHIS ( IJ -~ 19 87) ... 

'SAC, :KANSAS ~Y. (4--76tJ) . -.P- . 

: Re . Memphi a. •irt•~, ,to' · Alb&nf: • If l 19 / 6:'. 
,. F~llowing is • ' break-down ot 1::'he ~umber of m•n 

hours. and other e:xpens•s-alloc•ted·by .. -the l<anaas City 
-. Division to· Mur~in for :the Month. of Sep~ember, 1968.:- · 

. 1. A) Speoial:·Agent.··..;. 9 regular hours. 
:. · o .. dver'time hours_. 

Tot:al ·:--' ., h .. •, . ·-. ' ·, ·· ... oura ·. 

· Bl --c·1er:f<!al employee-a· - a· regulaJ- hou:rs · 
_ o CYe:rtime ·11oura · 

Total · :_ 1· · · · · 

' 
-2. Total mileage tra••l.•d in Burea.u'..car.·-~ ss ld.iea _,_·.-·. 

i ' 'I ... 

3. · Out-of-o~fl&Py cd■ta.: ~··Non~•· · · ;, /· · •: · ·t•i -· • :_.,. 
• ' .. .' •. ,. . ' ! .. ,,· . ·' . . . ,, . ;· .,, . . , 

IJ •.. Pe.ilc auabei- Of apec!~i ,\ffn-ft ~i-lctng • o;; ~~- ,; . ·. ¾ · , . 
-during·.acmth ~ ~-Agent •.. ··. · , , ·,. .. .•• · . . ) . . ,:~ . 

... ,/)~: 
y :" .. \. •. 

2 .::· ·Memphis : . · · 
·Kansas Cit?. 
nka . · ·· 

/ ' ' :, 

·' _,, . 

,• . 
. ,, . ;./, .· , .. 
•: 

-.:~ 
~ ·''· '. , ·. '- .. ;;. . T'. 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 44-1854 

• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Miami, Florida 
October 2, 1968 

Re: MURKIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

On September 30, 1968, DONALD LEE MITCHELL was 
interviewed at his request at the Collier County Jail, 
Naples,· Florida. 

·--JNUEJ0:.-1l.__ 
N.11,Qt:;;:; ......... ..z,wlf""O---· 

7 1968 
FBI N~AS CIT\' 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) •• • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l October 2, 1968 Date __________ _ 

DONALD LEE MITCHELL was interviewed at the Collier 
County Jail at his requesto Prior to the interview, he 
was advised of his rights as reflected on an executed 
waiver of rights form. 

MITCHELL furnished the following statement in 
his own handwriting: 

11vseptember 30, 1968 

"I, DONALD LEE MITCHELL, make the follow­
ing statement to Special Agent ERNEST HARRISON, 
JR., whom I know to be a Special Agent of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation. 

"In 1961, I bad the opportunity to meet 
one JAMES EARL RAY. I was introduced by a 
friend of mine by the name of HAWKS, who was 
doing twenty four (24) years. He was from 
New Madrid, Missouri, not far from my home town 
of Kennett. 

"He informed RAY that I was about the 
last of the good convicts. RAY said he was 
pleased to meet me, because the big city boys 
from St. Louis, and K.C., Mo. were turning 
out to be a bunch of 'punks 0 o This was the 
Mo. State Pen, Jefferson City 9 Moo 

"RAY was the quiet type of guy. He 
had very little to say t~ convicts or guards 
for that matter. I seen him every now and 
then, but didn't ask many question. We had 
used a little dope together 9 but that was all. 

"RAY showed great comtemp for the colored 
convicts, as he very seldom talked to them except 
on business deals for dope or money. He was 
always telling me how the boys from Sto Louis 
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"and K.C. always kissed their (Obscene #1) • 
He said he never would

9 
because if it hadn_'_t __ _ 

been for LINCOLN they would still be shining 
his shoes. 

"I was released from prison on August 21, 
1962. And never heard from RAY until 9 1966. 

"In June 4, 1965 9 X receiv<ed two (2) 
years from Butler County, Mo. After thirty 
(30) days in quarintine ! was sent to Church 
Farm, (one of the prison farm (which is honor). 

"""" 

"Later in January 9 1966 9 I was trans­
fered back to the walls to complete the rest 
ofmy time. 

"I was placed in Food Service and there 
I remained until by release of June 1 1 1966, 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary, at 
Jefferson City, Mo. 

"On, or around the middle of February, 
1966, I came in contact with JAMES EARL RAY 
again. He explained that it was nice to see 
me and that he had a good deal for me. 

"He wanted to know if I would do him 
and myself a big favor; so X said yes; any­
thing to help a friend. 

"When he first mentioned escape I thought 
he wanted me to leave with him 9 but X quickly 
explained that I got out on Jun~ 1, 1966, that 
year. He said no, I want you to help me. 

"Than after I make it 1°11 wait on you in 
St. Louis. He asked me how I would like to 
make a lot of money so I s~id doesn't everyone. 
But I explained I had this girl friend in 
Tennessee, who was waiting on me, but he let 
me know that it really didn't make any 
difference at all. 
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"So I wanted to know wh111t his pla!r'is were. 
This is how RAY, explained it to meo Some 
people (friends in Sto Louis) fixed it with 
some one in Philadelphia, for him to kill Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

"I told RAY I didn't want to get mixed 
up in it. So he let me know r~al politely 
that I was already in it only didn't realise 
it yet. An I couldn't get out unless I -
wanted it. Than I agreed to go along, af·ter 
I heard this. -Also he told me! was coming 
up there to the pen, for chicken feed, was 
I afraid to get ahead? I told him no, but 
killing KING, we couldn't get away with. 

"RAY told me not to wcorry &bout a thing. 
Also how did a grand some of FiftJ Thousand 
(50,000) dollars sound to me? X said great, 
but what if we get caught? He explained we 
wouldn't and if we did we would get out of 
it with a fixer lawyer, besides who in the 
South like "Niggers 99?? 

"RAY also said after we get KJING, we 0 11 
beable to get more for one of th® KENNEDY's. 
Isaid that the Kennedy Family h~d done more 
for the United States 9 than anyone ever had. 
He said they were like KING, a bunch of 
Cominists all of them and that in the way they 
wanted people to believe 9 ~n I dido 

"RAY said: Take thSlt punk J 0 F.K. (m<eaning 
JOHN F. KENNEDY, Late President) for instants, 
he made you eat with a nigger on the streets 
didn't he? He made you live by them~ go to 
school with them. So how is he so great? I 
said, that a change had to come and we had 
better be ready for oneo RAY got mad at me 
and said not as long as I can kill one of the 
(Obscene #2) _____ 0 I seen he was angry, 
so I told him., I guess he was right about it. 
He said, he knew he was and would get K!NG to 
prove it. 
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"At this time! wanted to know how, 

JAMES EARL RAY, planned to esc~pe from the 
walls, of the Moo State Pe~o 

"This is how it was to be doneo RAY would 
leave his cell in the month of April, or approx. 
for the show. Re would than hav~ his b~d fixed 
so as a gaurd would not dis~over him missing. 
Than I came into the picture: -

"RAY was to place hims<elf on top of the 
main kitchen, where I work~do Than at 2:30 
AM I was to send him fo~d ~nd cigarettes, with 
a jar of water. He wast~ remain ther® for 
about three days, after that K w~a to g~t some 
kind of pills he gave me int~ th~ c~ffee that 
was to be sent to the G~u~rd Tow~rs. 

c=::x ·,a;;;, 

"After that he would W$it untiJL they were 
asleep and he would go over the wallo He had 
someone, ,by the name o:f VltNCE or VJIN<CESON 
waiting 0

1n him from St o Louis, M((O). 

"RAY continued to pass me Jn(O)t1&:s, on the 
matter up until the night he plan to l~aveo 

"The first note read: OON L. don°t let 
me down if you do you know th~ s~oreo But you 
won't! 

"The second waso Tear th<es<e notes up and 
flush them! Say can't you ju~t s~e all that 
money for one lousey Nigger? w~ will live 
in style and travle the worldo ~~u can bring 
your girl alongo Tour Pal JXMo 

91#Noo Three: 0 Pal 9 tlhlce timlfl has grown near, 
so all is left is the waito ! t~ink April 12, 
is a good day 9 or do you b~li~v~ Lucky 130 
Smile friend, JIM.' -

"The last note was: 

/ 
I 

i 
/ 
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"Tonight is it my friend [aJnd I know I 
can count on you for your p~rto Don't lose those 
pills I gave you!? Rem~mber everything 9 because 
my ride will be theno See you on June 1, my 
friend. Your Friend Alw~ys JABS~ 

"RAY 9 s escape would lhiavie bceien g<0>od if 
not a guy by the name of SEEBRliN~ {or something 
of the sort) hadn°t try~d it a~ w~ll onthe 
same night, but they f~und him hiding in the 
show after everyone h~d l~ft f@r the cell= 
house,. 

9'RAY was latter (Capt1lllr<ed @n top (O)f the 
main kitchen 9 wher~ a ga~rd h~d s~~n him, 
when he tryed to chang~pl~c~~o 

9'JAMES EARL RAY ncever stat~d which one 
of the Kennedy famil1: All he ~~id was one 
day it will be: K~KoKo as he put it KENNEDY, 
KING and KENNEDYo Tlhan our worries will be 
over. 

"He never stated wlblo th® 10>tlmcer people 
were in St o Louis or Phi]Jl.i<e (j1Uust that they 
may have others lined up for uso) 

"When SEEBRING was placc<ed in the kitchen 
I asked why he was trying to l~~ve: He stated 
he had life and was playing a hun~h 9 but did 
not know RAY had planned io leav~o 

0 The above ia a tru~ st;at~mcent made by 
me on this 30th day of Septemb~r 9 19680 

"There has been know threats or prCO>mises 
made to me in this maYter' wh~t~so~~vero It 
is of my own free willo 

9v/s/ DONALD LEE MITCHELL 

"I, DONALD LEE MITCHELL, do hereby swear 
that the above is true to the best of my knowledge 
so help me Godo 

99S i gne d ~ DONALD LEE MITCHELL " 
"Wittnesaed: ERNEST HARRISON, JR., FBX=Miami. 
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In addition to th~ ~b~~e 9 Mrrvlr\CHELL further 

advised that RAY said if he 9 MITCHELL, would help him 
kill MARTIN LUTHER KING it wo~ld be worth $50 9 000 to 
each of them and later on the1 c~uld g~t mo~e than that 
for taking care of thO>S(S wuatinking KENNEDYs 00 

o RAY 
said it was people like KXNG ~nd the KENNEDWs who 
try to run the world and they ~r~ ~ll Communists and 
want nothing but power ~nd domi~~tio~ of the whole 
worldo RAY would n~ver tell MX!CifmLL who had arranged 
for the money if hie k:i:JLl~d KI!'.NG oiruJL~r tlh~t it was arranged 
through someone in Sto Louis ~ith ~@~(!One in Philidelphia. 

MITCHELL said h~ w~s t~ b® n~ar th(! building 
from which RAY would slhltniot Kl[NG :e1irnd [alf teer thie -!9lb1<0tli wer~ 
fired and attention was fo~u~~d ~nth~ building he, 
MITCHELL, was to run and ~r~at~ ~tt~nti~n to get the 
police to chase himo H~ w~s t~ h~ve the police chase 
him for some distan~e b®for~ being c~~ght ~nd this 
would give RAY ample tim~ to w~lk ~W~J from the buildingo 
MITCHELL was then to t~ll th~ p~li~@ that he h~ard shots 
and since he was an ex~convi~t h® g@t scar~d and did not 
want to get in any trouble is«:» lh:.® 1°1allrll o Tlhe police would 
be unable to prove anything ~g~inst MK1'-C~ELL, since there 
would be no gun or powder m~rks or fing~rprints or any 
evidence linking MITCHELL t<Ol th~ shootingo RAY was then 
going to go Hup n0>rth 1111 tt!nd ~ft®r a.~lhi1Le purposely get 
himself picked up on his j~il break fr~m the Missouri 
State Penitentiary 9 b®c~~se he s~id th~t he would have 
enough money at that time to hire~ l~wyer to get him 
a parole. 
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In Reply, Pla,,e Refer to 

File No. 44-1854 

·• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Miami, Florida 
October 2, 1968 

Re: MURKIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

On September 30, 1968~ DONALD LEE MITCHELL was 
interviewed at his request at the Collier County Jail, 
Naples, Florida. 

11._L/ - /t,;,<J -/d':51 
.. .:;;1:.ARliHl;lJ ___ J1~UcAi::..;_ .·.. .. .· 1 

SERIAL . -, . ··-···· . 

oc 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 October 2, 1968 Date __________ _ 

DONALD LEE MITCHELL was interviewed at the Collier 
County Jail at his requesto Prior to the interview, he 
was advised of his rights as reflected on an executed 
waiver of rights form. 

MITCHELL furnished the following statement in 
his own handwriting: 

00September 30, 1968 

"I, DONALD LEE MITCHELL, make the follow­
ing statement to Special Agent ERNEST HARRISON, 
JR., whom I know to be a Special Agent of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigationo 

"In 1961, I had the opportunity to meet 
one JAMES EARL RAY. I was introduced by a 
friend of mine by the name of HAWKS, who was 
doing twenty four (24) years. He was from 
New Madrid, Missouri, not far from my home town 
of Kennett. 

"He informed RAY that I was about the 
last of the good convictso RAY said he was 
plea$ed to meet me, because the big city boys 
from Sto Louis, and K.C., Moo were turning 
out to be a bunch of 'punks'o This was the 
Mo. State Pen, Jefferson Cityp Moo 

"RAY was the quiet type of guy. He 
had very little to say to convicts or guards 
for that matter. I seen him every now and 
then, but didn't ask many questiono We had 
used a little dope together 9 but that was all. 

"RAY showed great comtemp for the colored 
convicts, as he very seldom talked to them except 
on business deals for dope or moneyo He was 
always telling me how the boys from Sto Louis 

On--9~/-3~0~/~6~8.___at Maple&, Florida File # Miami 44-1854 
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"and K.C. always kissed their (Obscene #1) • 
He said he never would, because if it hadn_'_t __ _ 
been for LINCOLN they would still be shining 
his shoes. 

"I was released from prison on August 21, 
1962, And never heard from RAY until, 1966. 

"In June 4, 1965, 1t received two (2) 
years from Butler County, Moo After thirty' 
(30) days in quarintine I was sent to Church 
Farm, (one of the prison farm (which is honor). 

--= 

"Later in January 9 1966 9 I was trans­
fered back to the walls to complete the rest 
ofmy time. 

"I was placed in Food Service and there 
I remained until by release of June 1, 1966, 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary, at 
Jefferson City, Mo. 

'Un, or around the middle of February, 
1966, I came in contact with JAMES EARL RAY 
again. He explained that it was nice to see 
me and that he had a good deal for me. 

"He wanted to know if I would do him 
and myself a big favor; so X said yes; any­
thing to help a friend. 

"When he first mentioned escape I thought 
he wanted me to leave with him 9 but X quickly 
explained that I got out on June 1, 1966, that 
year. He said no, I want you to help meo 

"Than after I make it I 0 ]Jl. wait on you in 
St. Louis. He asked me how I would like to 
make a lot of money so I said doesn 9 t everyone. 
But I explained I had this girl friend in 
Tennessee, who was waiting on me, but he let 
me know that it really didn't make any 
difference at all. 

= 3 = 
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"So I wanted to know what his pla11s were. 
This is how RAY, explained it to me. Some 
people (friends in St. Louis) fixed it with 
some one in Philadelphia 9 for him to kill Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

"I told RAY I didn't want to get mixed 
up in it. So he let me know r~al politely 
that I was already in it only didn't realise 
it yet. An I couldn't get out unless I -
wanted it. Than I agreed to go aJl.ong 9 af·ter 
I heard this. -Also he told me! was coming 
up there to the pen 9 for chi~ken feed 9 was 
I afraid to get ahead? I told him no 9 but 
killing KING, we couldn't get away with. 

"RAY told me not to w~rry fmbout a thing. 
Also how did a grand some of Fifty Thousand 
(50,000) dollars sound to me? X said great, 
but what if we get caught? He explained we 
wouldn't and if we did we would get out of 
it with a fixer lawyer, besides who in the 
South like "Niggers 99 ?? 

"RAY also said after w<e get K1tNG 9 we 0 11 
beable to get more for one of th~ KENNEDY's. 
Isaid that the Kennedy Family had done more 
for the United States 9 th~n anyone ever had. 
He said they were like KING, a bunch of 
Cominists all of them and that in the way they 
wanted people to believe 9 an I did. 

"RAY said: Take that punk J.F.K. (meaning 
JOHN F. KENNEDY, Late President) for instants, 
he made you eat with a nigger on the streets 
didn't he? He made you live by themg go to 
school with themo So how is h~ so great? I 
said, that a change had to come and we had 
better be ready for oneo RAY got mad at me 
and said not as long as I can kill one of the 
(Obscene #2) ____ 0 I seen he was angry, 
so I told him, I guess he wii, right about it. 
He said, he knew he was and would get KING to 
prove it. 
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"At this time I wanted to know how, 
JAMES EARL RAY, planned to es~~P~ from the 
walls, of the Moo St~te Pe~o 

"This is how it was to be doneo RAY would 
leave his cell in the month of April 9 or approx. 
for the showo He would than h~ve his b~d fixed 
so as a gaurd would n~t di'i~~ver him missing. 
Than I came into the picture: -

"RAY was to place himself on top of the 
main kitchen, where I work~do Than at 2:30 
AM I was to send him food ~nd cigarettes 9 with 
a jar of water. He w~s t@ remain th~re for 
about three days, ~fter th~t li w~B t~ g~t som, 
kind of pills he gave me int~ th~ c~ffee that 
was to be sent to the G~u~rd Towers. 

c::::::r ·:s::, 

"After that he would w~it untiJL tlht~y were 
asleep and he would go over the wallo He had 
someone, ,by the name of VXNCCE or VXNCESON 
waiting o'n him from Sto Louis 9 Mt~. 

"RAY continued to ptass mie n(Q)t®:a 9 on the 
matter up until the nig~t he plan to l~a~eo 

"The first note read: OON L. don 11 t let 
me down if you do you kn~w th~ s~~reo But you 
won't! 

"The second waso Tear tlh<es<e notcers up and 
flush them! Say can't you just s@e all that 
money for one lousey Nigger? We will liv~ 
in style and travle th~ worldo ~~u can bring 
your girl alongo Your Pal JXMo 

99#Noo Three: 'Pal 9 tlhl~ tiui'll(f) has grown near, 
so all is left is the waito I t~ink April 12, 
is a good day, or do you b~li~w@ Lucky 130 
Smile friend, JIMa' .... 

"The last note was: 
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"Tonight is it my fri<end ~nd I know I 

can count on you for your piall°to Don't lose those 
pills I gave you?? Rem~mb~r everything 9 because 
my ride will be theno See you on June 1 9 my 
friend. Your Friend Alw~ys JAM1ESg 

"RAY 9 s escape would h:BIV(8 bce~n g({))Od if 
not a guy by the nam~ of SEEERTING (or something 
of the sort) hadn°t try~d it a~ w~ll onthe 
same night, but they f~und him hiding in the 
show after everyone had left f@r the cell= 
house .. 

99RAY was latter captlUr(ed cain top of the 
main kitchen 9 wher~ a ga~rd h~d s~~n him, 
when he tryed to change=pi~c~a. 

i
9JAMES EARL RAY ncever sitat~d which one 

of the Kennedy family: All he ~aid was one 
day it will be: KoKoKo as he put it KENNEDY, 
KING and KENNEDYo Tlhan our w@rries will be 
over. 

"He never sta tied who tlhce orthcer people 
were in St. Louis or Philli~ (just that they 
may have others lined up for us.) 

"When SEEBRING was placed in the kitchen 
I asked why he was trying to leav~~ He stated 
he had life and was plating a hunch 9 but did 
not know RAY had planned to leaveo 

0 The above is a tru<e stat<em<ent made by 
me on this 30th day of Sept<emb~r 9 19680 

"There has been know tlhtrceats or pr(Q)m:lses 
made to me in this maHer what~so~~~er. It 
is of my own free will. 

iV/s/ DONALD LEE MlireHELL 

"I, DONALD LEE MITCHELL,, do hereby swear 
that the above is true to the best of my knowledge 
so help me God. 

"Wittnesaed: --
i
9Signed ~ DONALD LEE MITCHELL " 

ERNEST HARRISON, JR., FBX=Miami. 
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In addition to th<e ~Jb(Qivte 9 li[[T'CHELit!l further 

advised that RAY said if he 9 MXTCHELL, would h~lp him 
kill MARTIN LUTHER KING it WOiUtld be worth $50 9 000 to 
each of them and later on t~er c~uld g~t mo~e than that 
for taking care of those wllstinking KENNED1fs 110 

0 RAY 
said it was people like KENG ~nd the KENNEDWs who 
try to run the world and th~y ~r~ ~11 Communists and 
want nothing but power ~nd domi~~tio~ of the whole 
worldo RAY would n~v~r t~ll MXre~LL who had ~rranged 
for the money if h(8 ki]JL®d KirNG 0>!{]],y tlhai t it was arranged 
through someone in Sto Louis ~ith ~@meone in Philidelphiae 

MITCHELL said h~ w~s t~ b~ n~~r the building 
from which RAY would shoot KING ~nd after the ~bot• were 
fired and attention was focu~~d ~nth~ building he, 
MITCHELL, was to run and cr~~t~ ~tt~nti@n to get the 
police to chase himo He w~s to h~ve the police chase 
him for some distanc~ b~for~ b~ing c~~ght ~nd this 
would give RAY ample time to w~Xk ~w~y from the building, 
MITCHELL was then to t~ll th~ p~li~@ that he h~ard shots 
and since he was an ex:.....,1Convi~t lh® gcot sc~red and did not 
want to get in any trouble so lh@ r~irno The police would 
be unable to prove anything ~g~inst MK"ID:CllifELL, since there 
would be no gun or powder marks ~r fingerprints or any 
evidence linking MI'l'CHELL to tlhl~ shootingo RAY was then 
going to go 0 up north 911 and aft~r ta~lh.iJle pu:rpo:sely get 
himself picked up on his Jail br<eak fr10im the Missouri 
State Penitentiary 9 b~c~use h~ s~id th~t he would have 
enough money at that time to hir~ ~ l~wyer to get him 
a parolee 

'--" 7 = 
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AIRTEL 

10/2/68 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44..38861) 

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (441854)(P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
cit 

Enclosed for the Bureau are copies of an 
IJIM reflecting interview with DONALD ,E MITCHELL, an 
inmate of the Collier County Jail, .Naples, Florida. Two 
copies of the LIIM are being forwarded to Memphis and 
Kansas City for assistance in their investigation. 

The Miami Division is not in a position to 
evaluate the information furnished by MITCHELL. 

LEADS 

MEMPHIS 

AT MPHIS? TENNESSEE 

Will evaluate the information furnished by 
MITCHELL with known information concerning RAY's activi-
ties during the period of 1966 referred to by MITCHELL. 

KANSAS CITY 

) -. Bureau (Enc 9) 

EL-- Kansas City (44-760) (Enc 2) 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc 2) 
1 - Miami 
FH/mgc 
(8) 

'/41T 76, 0 
.IL -D---

_V! LED -

FBI KANSAS CITY 
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AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 

Will determine, through the Missouri State 
Penitentiary records, if DONALD LE MI1JIELL was incar-
cerated at the same time as JAMES EARL RAY and determine, 
if possible, if MITCHELL and RAY would have been housed 
in the same quarters and could have had contact as reported 
by MITCHELL. 

-.2 a 
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AIflTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, P131 (d4- 38&6l) 

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44l354)(P) 

SUBJECT: 1URUN 
CR 

Enclosed for the Bur e u nine copies of an 
U. reflecting interview with ILD rn  
inmate of the Collier Two 
1Ô the UL r"1 In ThFii1ded to Menpbi and. 

Kazzas City for 9in3ita9p4 in their investigation. 

The Miami Division is not in t position to 
evaluate the information furnished by MfltøLL. 

LFAW 

im" MM is 

AT bEMPflI • TENNESSEE 

Will evaluate the information furniEhed by 
MFiHELL ith known information concerning RAY'S activi-
ties during the period of 16 referred to by MITCHELL, 

KANSAS CITY 

Bureau (1'nc 9) 
a1 Kansas City (4476O) (Ehc 2) 
2 Memphis (44..l9i7)(Rnc 2) 
l..Miami 
tfl/gc 
(3) 

/3 

/ VT 7ô 

L 
FBI KANSAS ITY  

L( \  
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T J, =-111SON CITY MISS OUlti 

Will determine, through the Misou.r1 State 
Penitentiary records, if DOIIALD L2 UITCITELI.. was incar— 
cerated at the sate time as JAMES EARL RAY and determine, 
if poss ible, if 1tTCRPLL and RAY ouId have been housed 
in the Z3G qunrters and could have had contact as reported 
by MIWIILL. 
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Th• fellowing investigation waa conchleted l>y · 
SA - Wlftl'I S ~- POND·: . . 

AT _ usnn. · Mllsouitr · 
. · · - .. -~.Ootober 2 • ite'a, Jt~- 11-•. WELLS•· jailer~ Cl~y . . _- ·__ ... -

.CCAtnty Jdl, . Ul,.»ty s )ti••~ri, · atltt~~d 'that FltEI> Al£XANDER MICBAEl.SOI 
deaiNd ~o _t•lk_. --to all TII _·_Agestt •. -~•veNl. _P_ ·l'l'iaone.n_ •_ ·ye c--~~•d _ 

-that MICHAELSOJf ·_hM elaiae4 .to l>e. pa:,ehic 1n Nldng ~diet10,as ·: · _;., · 
·· of .a,uoh ~b&•.>•• •~ diaut•1'8, but·aaab ... predietioJU1 ·: -·- ._, .. ,.·. 

cum_ o't ·"_ - _·aade wltlto•t· ~--ball~point_ pen·.: · sueb·,.~ __ ha'"' not 
-been_ recently available to MICHAELSON •. -_ •. ·- · ·· :·- -·~· .-- .. -.. - . 

. . . . . . • . 'i • - ·.,,-; ~ . . 

. . 0. October 2. 1918,.~ Fm ALEXMmEit HIOHAE~- . 
~as in:ter.iewed' at · the Clay Coun1:y . Ja:f-1 • . Li~y. -~•~~-• 

. and he related th• following . ·tnfor11&tloa1 · _ · . 
·;:, .'.-

.· :· 

. -· ... Re hao· :.ital· infoftt&tion conce~niag the u8U•ina'tione:, · 
ot ·3oaw 7~ XDDIEDY on H~X' 22, -1963-~ MAITIN LU'l'IEll ~XIHQ ••· i.: > · · 
April 3, 1968, and the sub,,equent: a1M;)~ki.a1 newa _of Jt~urf ._ ._ · 
KENlfEDY.- His infonu:tion--~go•• te·.the ·•eale of ·great. national· _ 
iaportallce... He-_h._. ·realised th• intoJ1H.tion ·ha• ..._Jie.14 · - -·· 
t~ 1_ ons, ~u:t 11• Nfuaed t_o discu.t:~ :1t:any:··~_-urther·w'hiJ.•··confiDe4_ · 
"to 'the l&il •. Hi• haalt)l_ ha• been. hapaired whil• m. the. jail.-·. . . 
and efforit• have been 11111.de wi'th••t · suaeu· 'l'o- a•t into a Y•terana -
Hoapital. •. MICRAELSOH- denie4- uaina tilt aforeaeati•ited infol'llatloa :, 
as an •tt•pt to bargain ~or hi• :releaaa:. from. th• jail but · · · 
•d4ed tha..t he ·4et1ait•ly will n~t diaeu.sa the Mtter while · 

_ -in jAil. He· will make a full ·c11acloam-a if -an4 wbea he_. ia 
ine&1'Cerate4 ~ a Fedaal'-peniteDtiary or hoapital vheM :he 
un obtain·· treatment fOP Ills n•rYOua stomaeh. · · 
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- · A Federal Grand_ J~, 1n ·the· biatriet ♦f Kanaas, 'bn _ 
Deoealier · ·11, · 1917, renme• a· three eOUJ1-t Indi-ctmeat .- •. "._ .. 

, cth&l'ghig- MICRAELSOl ·with vio_la-tiona of Title 11. Sllction.·· 2,1tt,. 
\f •. s •. Code, iJJ_ e011J111eti:on with 1Rt•r•u:te to·r,ed _chee~· •. , 
A· fed~u detain•~ was filecl on Deoeaber 26, 1967. ·Bia photograph . __ 
•••. aelected and. · id•ntif ied by numerous vi 'tn••••• •• _the pasaer . · 
of forged· checks,. and hia fingerpriats. were ~den'tified v!.th . 
latent iapr•••ion• found ·on two. ot· the che.cb· daaeribed·· in the 
Indiotael\-t. At. -the time .of bi• &l'T9st by local authori't1-s. ·h• 
had poaa,saion of the iden'tifieation used wl'ten the f'orged checks 
were eaabecl. · 

· · %tfoetstara be!.rig INlde ·1:0 · have t1- Office of' 'the 
United States A'ttomey, Di•-t~iot .. of l<an•••~ obtain • wt'it for 

· MtCIIAELSOB • s appearance in Federal Cou.rt for a guil·ty plea. 

t'._, 

. ' _:1o• 
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i<e ~4-7'60 
. WSP;ttd 

· · · · · The fe11owlng . inv .. t"-aa.tion was coad•cted :1,y · 
SA WEETE1l S. POBD·:· .· . . .. · .·· · · 

AT LIBERTY;.MISSOURI 

On Octol>er 2, 19&8 ,' Jt. H. WELLS.: lailer,- Clay. · · ·· 
Cou.n:ty Jail, Lib.x"ty, Miasouri_t advised .~hat ·RED ALEXAIDER MICHAELSOt 
desired to "t•llc to an FBI Agent.· SeveN.1 prieonera;bave eomaented. 
tha't MZCHAELSOK ~• olaiaed ·. to be paychie . in 11&king pzaetlic'tion• · · 
of aueh things •• a.ircN.ft. di•••tfll'a, but such predictions · •. 
cannot be made witho~t a l:Jall-point·pen~ S11.ch pus have not 
been recently available to MICHAELSON, . . - . · 

On Oe-tober 2, 1968, FIED ALEXANDER MICHAELSON 
was interviewed a:t ·the Clay' County Jail, Liberty. Missouri., 
and he related the following inforti&tion: 

_ . . Re has vital information coac~n:ing the aaaassinations 
of Jomr F. lCEHHEJ)Y on_ N'o•---r 22:,, 1963 1 MARTIN LUTHER tCINC: on -
April I., 1968, and the a\lbaequcmt ahoa,Jcing news, of· ~OBERT -
l(ENJIEDY. · Bia informa'tion "go••· f'3 the scale of great national 
importanoe." . He has · rea1ized the informa:tion has been held 
~oo leng, _but h~ N1fu.aed to discuss it·· any fllPther whil.• confined 
to the jail. Bia health has been, ·tmpaired while in the ja.il, 
and effort.a have.been JB&de without sue•••• to' get into a Veteran• 
Hospital. MICBAELSOI denied·u•iag 'the a.for,JNiltioned ,b\forqtion 
u u attempt to-l>arg-in for his tielea••·fi'loa..the.jai~ but. 
added that-he ._clef'iait•ly· will- not·dtaou.•• the:·aatter while 
in. jail. He wll1 ••ke a hll ~-iaClOS\ll'e if and when he ta . 
inoareera'ted in a Fe4eral· p~ait•~ti•l'Y •·OX',· ~e>apital wh•~ h• 
aan· ob'tain .treatJRen't' fe-. hl• nervou•, atCD1&eh.· , · ·, . · · . ~' . . 
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A Federal Grand Jury in the District of Kansas, on 
Deeem.b41r 13, 1967, returned a three count Indictment 
c.hapgiag MICHAELSON with vlo1ations of Title 18,Si.\etion 2314, 
u. s. Code, in eoaneotion with inte~tate forged cheeks. 
A Federal detainer was filed on December 26, 1967. His photograph 
was eelected and-id•ntified by n~erous witnesses as the passer 
of forged ~hecks, and hia fingerprints wqe identified with 

__ latent impressions found on two of the checks described in the 
Indictment. At the ti•~ of his arres-t by· local authorities, he 

·had possession of. tl\e· identific•tion used when the forged checks 
were cashed. 

Efffria!'are being made to have the Offioe of 1:he 
United States Attorney. District of Kansas, obtain a writ for 
MICHAELSOH's app••rance in Federal Court for• guilty plea. 
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1.0/,4/68 .. '• ... 

,' .. I 

,,· 

'. , . 

.. _ Eric_los·•d a,re···eigh_'t ·cppt~• .. 'an.ini~ri r~~fle'ct1.ri'g' 
inf omation reg · .. ing . FRE · · - · k ·'MICflAXL$0N, · a:iso _ kno~n 

. as ; MI CHA$ L ; _ . / FBI ; · 914' -~~~:·-----,..;.,;_,,..,.,.,..._ ~-...... 
.. :' • . · "" ) JSi:l► ·-utti::+• .. ,. ·;~:··· .. ·._ :,_.: ... : ' .:,\_ . '( 

. an.sae· City ca.s.e Agent: handl~ng the ITSP ... in,V:estigatio~. 
will :follow . this 11\&t;ter and. wili furnish Memphis w'i th, ahy · .' 
p~r.~inent :_ informa~ion wllich might : b~ ~~1;ai_ned · t~ugh ~ubse9uent 
lnterv~,ws,.w.;t~ !iICHAE?SPN ~ ·; l<a;ruJfl:,! City .is !a_ki~g no .. immedu~e 
action. because ···of NICHAELS,ON' s ! .attitude anq in•s:rnuoh as . he .has· 
-~de' ala,i~ of being -psycbic. ·.rt will l>~- noted l-iICHAtL~ON) wa.• 
inc_arcerat_ed at Missoui'l Sta.:te P"enitentiary from about· 6/25/6:5 ~ 
-to· about .8/2f,/66-•.. ,. . , ... ,,, . . , .·. . . ' ... 

. . ' 

,, .,. 

.. : .. , 

8) .. / 

. . :) ',•' 

<.- .;: _.,,:.' 
. •. -~, .. 

, ),· 

'. 
·:._. ,::, t ""·~ ~. 

· .. · ..... t· , 
·-~:! :· 

',,1 ,· 

.. -·· ' . ,· . 
. ' . . 

:JR·:>· .. · . . . ·1·41 . ..·, ;_ 

, . : ~ ~- . . .... _, . ; ]; 
. . ' ~ ,. 

:· · .. ,·. . . 

',.-J-'•r. 
;ii' ,.· 

..... ·' ~ ,, .. · 
t,·1 ~· J: .. k'. • 

.. -·.. : ' .... :· :~· s.:~\.~_::)•_ . :; __ . 

- ; ... ·~ 
;, ..... -.,. :,, .... 

'·-:.- ;>,_. . ~ . •• _,1 • - • ..rt;f,l'l.J 

. I ,, ' ' .. t;i:t'-r:.~i;-•-:-._· ... __ -.,--,..-~.;-.;"i,;·~- . 
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SAC,. MEMPHIS (~.4-19'87) ·. 10/4/68 

p· 

HUR.KIN 

. ,•; Encloa•·d ar~.: eight· cppies of -en, insert I reflecting 
informa'tipn regarding 'FRED. J\LEXANDER MICHAELSON,-. also. known 

· as MI-CHAEL. MUNSON .t FBI· 12.:· 914 ·E. · ·'. . 
• ' • ·;. • I,'• • 

: ., .-,.· .; 

.·· Kansas, City case Age:nt hlirtdl-ing the I'l'SP investigation _.· 
\Ifill _follow th;is matter .and will furnish M·emphis with any · · · .. 
pertinent- information which, might be obtained thi-c,ugh subsequent 
interviews· with MICHAELSON.. _l<~nsas_ City ·1s tu.Ing no· immediate 
action because of MICHAELSON' s attitude and inasmuch as he has ·. 
made· claims of being psychic. ·. It will .be noted MICHAELSON was 
incarcerated at Mj.saouri State Penitentiary from about' 6/25/66, 
to,.about.8/26/66~ 

2 -_Memphis (Encs. 
~ Kans•• City · ro- .-44,._ 1 so> 

ti.-· 87-21205)' 
WSP:rd 

' ( 5.) 

; ' 
. .,· 

' .. 

'-f t,L ~ 7~·-0 --/;fll/J 
Sttrchid · · · · ---··•· · 
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10/18/68 

'AIR TEL AIR MAIL 

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) p 

MURKIN 

Re telephone call from Memphis.10/16/68 
re article appearing in Wichita Beacon, Wichita,· Ks. 

Enclosed is one xerox copy of each 
· of·. the following articles: 

N•ws article appearing in Wichit~ Beacon, 
Wichita, Ks., 9/12/68, by Bernie Ward. 

News article appearing in Wioqita 
Beacon, Wichita, Ks.) 10/16/68, by 
Bernie Ward. 

2 - Memphis (AM) .. 
Enc. 2 

2 - Kansas City 
·hmg, \ ,· 
c .. > \x\ \ 

'-l.~'-1--- 7 0 °- ~ /:a ✓h 
Stiarchea · 
·seriaHz:ed'-~--,"'--.. 
fndexed .. 
filed --~--
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10/18/68 

AIR TEL AIR MAIL 

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) p 

MURKIN 

Re telephone call from Memphis 10/16/68 
re article appearing in Wichita Beacon, Wichita, Ks. 

Enclosed is one xerox copy of each 
of the, following articles: 

News article appearing in Wichita Beacon, 
Wichita, Ks., 9/12/68, by Bernie Ward. 

News article appearing in Wichita 
Beacon~ Wichita, Ks., 10/16/68, by 
Bernie ~Ward. 

2 - Memphis (AM) 
Enc. 2 

2 - Kansas City 
hmg 
(4) 

···Searched 
Serialized' __________ _ 

Indexed -----------­
Filed -~·---.........,_ 
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1O17-68 

AIRTEL AM 

TO: DIRECTOR, P131 (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, liEMPHIS (44-1987) p 

MURICIN 

I I 

Submitted herewith for the infrmat Ion of the Bureau 
and Kansas City is a supplementary luestigatlon report prepared 71 
by Devitt County Sheriffs flepartm9nt', Clinton, Illinois It is 
noted that report sets forth iuflórmation received ,2om a prisoner 
by the name of CARL RAYMOND OORNL alias  WA14Et ALE (ANDER. 
During the course of intorvié OSBORNE state heAas been 
associated with a ROBERT DtJá PORTER, alias BOB4tINE. OSBORNE 
during course of invostiga-t ion states that ROBERT DALE PORTER, alias 
BOB CLINE, told him that JAMES EARL RAY and PORTER wore permitted 
to escape from the Jefferson City Penitentiary at the same time so 
that they could kill MARTIN LUTHER KING. PORTER also reportedly 
told OSBORNE that he and RAY were both later arrested in Memphis, 
Tennessee, at the same time and subsequently released. 

The Memphis Division has no information available indi-
cating that OSBORNE and RAY were arrested at the same time in 
Memphis and subsequently released. 

It is suggested that the Bureau review the identification 
record of ROBERT DALE PORTER to determine whether or not there is 
any information disclosing a common arrest or a common incarcera-
tion with subject JAMES EARL RAY, 

The Kansas City Office, at Jefferson City Penitentiary, 
- . - - - 

should review records to ascertain Whether or not I1ORT DA 
PORTER, alias BOB CLINE, has ever been incarcerated at Jefferson 
City Penitentiary and whether or not any information available to 
indicate he is an escapee, and whether time of escape corresponds 
with that of JAMES EARL. RAY, 

3  BUREAU _(flsZ) (AM) 
ZLJ(ANSAS CITY (Enc. 3) (Alf)-­,,` MEMPHIS - 

RGJ:BN 
(6) 

q VXO-/ 
- - ---

j 
SERIAL(jED - ,-' 

FBI - RANSAS 

L:, d 
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October 14, 1968 

~,·--.t-::, !.;.,-,""0-,.,:::-..1;.-. Cl-:,tt~,:-:. 'R~~.,.-,.ot'!• 
...... _, " • ,.., •-4 _ '-- \., ._,.. .... u l..:. "-'" _, ~ ... .a.. ~ '-

S:: e Yi ff of De l1ri tt Co~~nty 
Clinton, Illinois 61727 

Dear Sheriff Bnrrett: 

Thank you very much for the inforr.1ation 
contained in your letter of October 10. 

We will do nll we can to verify the ac­
curacy of the information ~iven you. 

P~.1CJr :MEF 

Sincerely, 

PHIL M. CANALE, JR. 
District Attorney General 

1./lf ..-) ¢_0 ~Ll/3 
I s::r··-·:---. ·-------- r: ·-··. :1 ---------, 

I ;; . i';: '· ,i_. !> -?('' ' ,' ;---
1 F8! - Kf,_!'j3/'.') Uy 

--¥C~c;a...11=---_LJ-r=--
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